
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCE DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 

APPLICANTIONS OF AVANT OPERATING, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND APPROVAL  
OF AN OVERLAPPING NON-STANDARD  
HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  

Case No. 24632-24633 
APPLICATIONS OF MAGNUM HUNTER 
PRODUCTION, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  

Case Nos. 24756-24759 
Case Nos. 24684-24687 

 
APPLICATIONS OF MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  
 

Case No. 24760-24767 
 
 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 
 

 COMES NOW Elizabeth A. Ryan and Keri L. Hatley and hereby enters their appearance 

on behalf of ConocoPhillips.  

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

/s/ Elizabeth A. Ryan 
      

Elizabeth Ryan 
Keri L. Hatley  
ConocoPhillips  
1048 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(505) 780-8000 
beth.ryan@conocophillips.com 
keri.hatley@conocophillips.com 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR CONOCOPHILLIPS  
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on October 1, 2024, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the 

following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

Benjamin B. Holiday – ben-svc@theenergylawgroup.com 
 
COUNSEL FOR AVANT OPERATING, LLC 
 
Michael H. Feldewert – mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 
Adam G. Rankin – agrankin@hollandhart.com 
Paula M. Vance - pmvance@hollandhart.com 
 
ATTORNEY FOR MRC PERMIAN COMPANY,  
FORAN OIL COMPANY AND  
PERMIAN RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC 
 
Jennifer I. Bradfute - jennifer@bradfutelaw.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR MAGNUM HUNTER PRODUCTION, INC. 
COTERRA ENERGY, INC. 
CIMAREX ENERGY, CIMAREX ENERGY OF COLORADO   
 
James P. Parrot – jparrot@bwenergylaw.com  
Miguel A. Suazo – msuazo@bwenergylaw.com  
Sophia A. Graham – sgraham@bwenergylaw.com  
Kaitlyn A. Luck – kluck@bwenergylaw.com  
 
ATTORNEYS FOR AVANT OPERATING, LLC 
 
Deana M. Bennett – deanna.bennett@modrall.com 
Earl E. DeBrine – earl.debrine@modrall.com 
Yarithza Pena – yarithza.pena@modrall.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Elizabeth A. Ryan  
      

Elizabeth Ryan 
 


